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DAY.CARTER·MURPHY·LLP 

Ann L. Trowbridge 
atrowbridge@daycartennurpby.com 

January 30, 2009 

Eric Chiang 
Energy Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298 

RE:	 A.08-07-032fA.08-07-033: Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project 

Dear Mr. Chiang: 

The Fresno County Fann Bureau and the Madera County Fann Bureau sent the attached letters 
to Commissioner Simon in December 2008. They recently provided Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 
(GRS) with copies. GRS, in tum, is forwarding copies to Energy Division for inclusion in the 
record being developed in connection with review of the Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project under 
the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this transmittal. 

Very truly yours, 

DAY CARTER & MURPHY, LLP 

A=~~g,Ay 
Counsel for Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 

fait 
Enclosures 

cc:	 Charles E. Stinson, Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 
Judi K. Mosley, Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

3620 American River Drive, Suite 205 • Sacramento CA 95864 

{ODOOS626}	 916.570.2500 Tel· 916.570.2525 Fax. 



December 4, 2008 

Commissioner TImothy A. Simon 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

RE: A.08-07-032, Application of Gill Ranch Storage, LLC for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity for Construction and Operation of Natural Gas 
Storage Facilities, and A.08·07-033, Application of PacifIc Gas and Electric 
Company for a CertifIcate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

Dear Mr. S'mon: 

On behalf of the Fresno County Farm Bureau (FCFB), I would like to express our 
support for the proposed Gill Ranch Natural Gas Storage Project (Project). This 
Project is a needed investment to our State and Valley's energy infrastructure. 

The Project aims to Increase the reliability and cost effectiveness of the natural 
gas suppiyfor California and the Valley. As the leading industry in the Central 
Valley, agriculture relies extensively on a timely and affordable natural gas supply, 
thus will likely benefit from this Project. 

Project representatives have worked proactively with affected landowners in 
minimizing and mitigating any Impacts foreseen to agriculturai production in the 
construction and operation phases of the Project. We look forward to continuing 
these relationships th,oughout further implementation of the Project. 

Thank you for allOWing FCFB to comment on this important endeavor. 

Sincerely, 

Ryan Jacobsen 
Executive Director 

1274 W. Hed.ge.s· Frl::su(J, Cali-nmia 93728 
559-237..0263 va.i.ce· 559-237-3396 fax· www:fdb.otg"·infu@lfdb,org 



December 2, 2008 

Commissioner Timothy A. Simon 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Re: A.08-07-032, Application of Gill Ranch Storage, LLC for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for 
Construction and Operation of Natural Gas Storage Facilities, 
andA.08-07-033, Application of Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Kccessity 

Commissioner Simon: 

The Madera County Farm Bureau (MCFB) supports the proposed Gill Ranch 
Natural Gas Storage Project. California's Central Valley is experiencing 
various hardships as a result of the current economic downturn. Thus, MCFB 
welcomes a project that will contribute to the local economy through the 
creation ofjobs and revenues, in a manner that is wholly compatible with the 
local agricultural operations that are so important to the state and the country. 

:\1CFB has reviewed the draft Agricultural Mitigation Plan that was included in 
the Proponent's Environmental Assessment for the project. Our review 
indicates that Gill Ranch Storage, LLC (GRS) and Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company have designed the project and proposed construction methods to 
avoid or minimize agricultural impacts. Additionally, the Agricultural 
Mitigation Plan providcs a clear path for mitigating any impacts that may 
occur as a result of the project. MCFB appreciates that GRS has been 
communicating with agricultural operations in the project area and can report 
that MCFB and its members look forward to working with GRS to ensure that 
the project is implemented consistent with the Agricultural Mitigation Plan. 

MCFB urges the Commission to approve the Gill Ranch Storage Project, 
thereby allowing the region to realize it's economic and employment benefits, 
while simultaneously enhancing the reliability and cost effectiveness of natural 
gas supply for California's gas customers. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (559) 674-8871 if you would like 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

jLZ"4:---> 
Jim Erickson 
Board President 
Madera County Farm Bureau 
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City of Kerman
 
"Community Comes First" 

RON MANFREDI, CITY MANAGER 
850 S. Madera Ave. 

Kerman, CA 93630-1741 
rmanfredi@cityofkerman.org 

Telephone: 559-846-9387 
FAX: 559-846-6199 

September 3, 2008 

Charles E. Stinson, P.E. 
Director, Project Development 
Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 
220 NW Second Ave. 
Portland, OR 97209 

Re:	 Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project
 
CPUC Application No. A.08-07-032
 

Dear Mr. Stinson: 

The City of Kennan has followed the progress of the proposed Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project with great 
interest. In difficult economic times, we are pleased to see such necessary energy related projects that 
will also benefit our community and surrounding communities through increased jobs, local spending, 
and property tax revenues. 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC asked whether the City of Kerman could accommodate a portion of the 
approximately 350 workers who will be involved in Project construction during the peak construction 
period, assuming 40% of the construction workers already reside in the project area. The answer is 
definitely, yes. The City of Kerman could accommodate a substantial portion of Project construction 
workers, during periods of peak construction as well as non-peak construction. 

According to January I, 2007 California Department of Finance information, the City of Kerman has 
approximately 3,830 housing units. The vacancy rate was approximately 2.95%; meaning approximately 
110 housing units were available in 2007. Additionally, the 80-unit Pebble Brooke apartment complex 
has opened since this date. 

Also according to California Department of Finance information, the population of the City of Kerman 
was approximately13, 878 in January 2008 and is expected to exceed 14,000 in January 2009. As noted 
above, there are over 100 housing units available. There are also sufficient public services available to 
support these housing units. Kerman is the home to four banks. We have several doctors' offices and two 
rural heath clinics. We have also recently approved 75,000 sq. ft of new retail and office space with the 
Kerman Neighborhood Shopping Center Project at the intersection of Whitesbridge (SR 180) and Madera 
Ave (SR 145). A 58-unit La Quinta motelfhotel has also been approved and hopefully will be under 



constructing within the next 9 to 12 months. The City of Kennan could also readily accommodate some 
or all the pennanent project workers and their families. The City of Kennan provides a wide range in 
style and pricing of housing units and apartment rentals. Additionally, a large number of housing units 
have been approved for construction and await an upswing in the market for construction to begin. 
Kennan Unified School District hopes to begin construction on a new elementary school in 2009. 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC also asked whether the City of Kerman could accommodate anticipated traffic 
levels during the approximately one-year, plus construction period without significant adverse effects on 
existing traffic levels. Assuming the workers will come from various locations in the Project area, and 
assuming that not all the workers will commute during peak traffic hours, we do not presently believe that 
the Project will result in adverse traffic impacts in the City of Kerman. 

Again, the City of Kerman appreciates that Gill Ranch Storage, LLC is pursuing development of the 
Project near our community, and we look forward to working with Gill Ranch as a contributing 
community member. 

Sincerely, 

Ron Manfredi 
City Manager 

C: City Council, L. Patlan 
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CITY OF MENDOTA
 
"Cantaloope Center OfThe World" 

October 9, 2008 

Charles E, Stinson, P,E. 
Director, Project Development 
Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 
220 NW Second Ave, 
POliland, OR 97209 

Re:	 Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project
 
CPUC Application No, A,08-07-032
 

Dear Mr. Stinson: 

The City of Mendota is following the development of the proposed Gill Ranch Gas 
Storage Project with great interest. In difficult economic times, we are pleased to see 
proposals that will benefit our community and surrounding communities through 
increased jobs, local spending, and property tax revenues. 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC asked whether the City of Mendota could accommodate a 
portion of the approximately 350 workers who will be involved in Project construction 
during the peak construction period, assuming 40% of the construction workers already 
reside in the project area, The answer is yes. The City ofMendota could accommodate a 
substantial portion ofProject construction workers, during periods of peak construction 
as well as non-peak construction. 

According to January 1,2007 California Department of Finance information, the City of 
Mendota has approximately 2,139 housing units. (See 
http://www.fi·esnocog.org/doclllne_nt.php?pid=261.) The vacancy rate was approximately 
2,74%, meaning approximately 58 housing units were available in 2007. Additionally, 
there are designated mobile home areas in the City where temporary workers could locate 
mobile housing during construction, 

Also according California Department of Finance information, the population of the City 
ofMendota was approximately 9,426 in 2007, As noted above, there are over 55 housing 
units available. There are sufficient public services available to support those housing 
units, Thus, the City of Mendota could also readily accommodate some or ali the 
permanent project workers and their families, even assuming none of the anticipated 10 
permanent employees presently live in the Project area. 

643 Quince Stro"t 11'."':;010, California 93640 
Telephone: (559) 655·3291 Fresno Line: (559) 266·6456 Fax: (559) 655·4064 www.ci.mendota,ca.u5 



In the past foul' years, the City has realized an increase in multi-family housing units. 
Four 81-unit apartment complexes have been constructed to provide housing to our low­
to-moderate residents. Additionally, a 422-unit subdivision consisting of five phases is 
currently under consttuction. To date, approximately 140 units 01' two phases have been
 
constructed with three future phases still pending, dependent on the housing market.
 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC also asked whether the City of Mendota could accommodate 
anticipated traffic levels during the approximately one-year construction period without 
significant adverse effects on existing traffic levels. Assuming the workers will come 
from various locations in the Project area, and assuming that not all the workers will 
commute during peak traffic hours, we do not presently believe that the Project will result 
in adverse traffic impacts in the City of Mendota. 

Again, the City of Mendota appreciates that Gill Ranch Storage, LLC is pursuing 
development of the Project near our community, and we look forward to working with 
Gill Ranch as a community member. 

Sincerely,
 
CITY OF MENDOTA
 

-_.. ~ 
Gaorle . onza ( 
City Manager 

(
 

(009069S./I} 



CITY OF FIREBAUGH	 FRESNO COUNTY, CAUFORNlA 
( 

1575 ELEVENTH STREET
 
FIREBAUGH, CAUFORNIA 93622-2547
 

(559) 659-2043 C.E. StinsonFAX (559) 659-3412 

SEP -	 5 2008 
September 3. 200S 

Charles E. Stinson, P.E.
 
Director, Project Development
 
Gill Ranch Storage, LLC
 
220 NW Second Ave.
 
Portland, OR 97209
 

Re:	 Gill Ranch Gas Storage Project 
CPUC Application No. A.OS-07-032 

Dear Mr. Stinson: 

The City of Firebaugh is following the development of the proposed Gill Ranch Gas 
(	 Storage Project with great interest. In difficult economic times, we are pleased to see 

proposals that will benefit our community and surrounding communities through 
increased jobs, local spending, and property tax revenues. 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC asked whether the City of Firebaugh could accommodate a 
portion of the approximately 350 workers who will be involved in Project construction 
during the peak construction period, assuming 40% of the construction workers already 
reside in the project area The answer is yes. The City of Firebaugh could accommodate 
a substantial portion ofProject construction workers, during periods ofpeak construction 
as well as non-peak construction. 

According to January 1,2007 California Department ofFinance information, the City of 
Firebaugh has approximately 1,S03 housing units. (See 
http://www.fresnocog.orgidocument.php?pid=2S3.) The vacancy rate was approximately 
10.32%, meaning approximately ISS housing units were available in 2007. Additionally, 
there are designated mobile home areas in the City where temporary workers could locate 
mobile housing during construction. 

Also according to California Department of Finance information, the population of the 
City ofFirebaugh was approximately 6,692 in 2007. As noted above, there are over ISO 
housing units available. There are sufficient public services available to support those 
housing units.	 Thus, the City of Firebaugh could also readily accommodate some or all 

{OO906957} 



the permanent project workers and their families, even assuming none of the anticipated 
(10 permanent employees presently live in the Project area. 

Gill Ranch Storage, LLC also asked whether the City of Firebaugh could accommodate 
anticipated traffic levels during the approximately one-year construction period without 
significant adverse effects on existing traffic levels. Assuming the workers will come 
from various locations in the Project area, and assuming that not all the workers will 
commute during peak traffic hours, we do not presently believe that the Project will result 
in adverse traffic impacts in the City ofFirebaugh. 

Again, the City of Firebaugh appreciates that Gill Ranch Storage, LLC is pursuing 
development of the Project near our community, and we look forward to working with 
Gill Ranch as a community member. 

Sincerely, 

Jose Antonio Ramirez 
City Manager 

( 

( 

{OO9(6957) 
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Chevron
 
M. Scott Mansholt Chevron Environmental 
Sr. Environmental Management Company 
Project Management 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 
Specialist Rm K2066III 

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 
Tel (925) 842-1804 
Fax (925) 842-0213 
smansholt@chevron.com 

November 14, 2008 
Gill Ranch Gas Stomge Pipeline Project (PG&E) 

Stakeholder Correspondence--County of Fresno 

Mr. Charlie Stinson 
Director, Project Development 
Gill Ranch Storage, LLC 
220 Northwest 2'd Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97209 

Subject:	 Fresno County - Gill Ranch Gas Storage Pipeline Project (PG&E) 
Chevron Environmental Management Company 
Historic Pipeline Portfolio-Bakersfield to Richmond 

Dear Charlie, 

Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC) has recently reviewed Pacific Gas and 
Electric (PG&E) Application Number A.08-07-033 associated with the project named Gill Ranch Gas 
Storage Pipeline Project which transects Madera and Fresno Counties. We understand the project 
scope includes the installation of a 30-inch diameter gas transmission pipeline that will extend 
approximately 27 miles across Fresno County. The purpose of this letter is to notify project 
stakeholders regarding the location ofhistoric crude-oil transportation pipeline aligrunents owned by 
Chevron that are intersected by third-party projects. The subject project will intersect two historic 
Chevron pipeline alignments at three separate locations (see attached Figure 1). 

In the early 1900s, Chevron's predecessors built the Old Valley Pipeline (OVP) and Tidewater 
Associated (TAOC) Pipeline to transport heavy crude oil and Bunker C fuel oils from the oilfields in 
Kern County to the Richmond refinery. The pipelines were operated until the early 1970s when they 
were emptied, cleaned and decommissioned. The pipelines are no longer active, with many pipeline 
segments already removed (which exact segments have been removed are unknown at this time). 

Based on CEMC's experience, evidence of historic releases associated with the OVP and TAOC is 
sometimes identified during the course of underground utility work and other subsurface construction 
activities near the pipelines' right-of-way (ROW). Generally, residual weathered crude oil associated 
with Chevron's historical pipeline operations can be observed visually; however, analytical testing is 
necessary to confirm that the likely source ofthe affected material is associated with either the OVP 
or TAOC. Government agencies agreed with the testing and analytical results from human health risk 
assessments performed at several known historical pipeline release sites, which confirm that any soil 
affected by the historic release ofproduct from these pipelines is non-hazardous and does not pose 



Mr. Charlie Stinson - Director, Project Development 
November 14, 2008 
Page 2 

( 

significant health risks. It has also been established that residual subsurface oil in soil is relatively 
immobile due to its heavy and weathered nature. 

Please continue to provide CEMC with updates and any future ongoing developments regarding this 
project. CEMC also requests that this letter be forwarded to any additional stakeholders associated 
with the subject project. 

In the event that petroleum-affected soil is encountered during project construction activities, CEMC 
requests to be contacted immediately and to be provided with a reasonable opportunity to collect 
samples of the affected soil to perform an evaluation of the nature of the material. If CEMC agrees 
that the identified material is associated with Chevron's historical pipeline operations and no other 
potential responsible parties are in question, CEMC will arrange for proper handling and disposal of 
such affected soil. CEMC will also coordinate with its subcontractors and appropriate parties to 
minimize potential construction delays associated with petroleum-affected soil encountered during 
project construction activities. 

For more information regarding the Historical Pipeline Portfolio-Bakersfield to Richmond alignment, 
please visit hllp://www.hppinfo.coml. If you have any questions or require additional information, 
please call Tom Bums (SAIC Consultant) at (916) 979-3748. 

Sincerely, 

M. Scott Mansholt 

KLG/Jph 

Enclosure: Figure I 

cc:� Mr. Tom Bums-SAIC 
Mr. Mike Jenkins-SAIC (letter only) 

(� 








